
CALENDAR 

 

for 

 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 

of the 

 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 

 

held 

 

OCTOBER 7, 2025 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------    

 

1. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Software 

Agreement to Upgrade the City’s Municity System. 

 

2. Resolution Authorizing Transfer of Funds for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year 

 

3. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Retain an Appraisal 

Consultant for Real Property Valuation Services 

 

4. Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendment to the Capital Projects Fund 

Budget. 

 

5. Resolution Authorizing Emergency Water Service Line Repairs 

at City Hall with the Lowest Bidder. 

 

6. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Contract for 

Design/Construction Administration Services for the Reconstruction of 

East Bay Drive.  

 

7. Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendment to the Sewer Fund Budget 

 

8. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a License 

Agreement to Permit Tables and Chairs on the Boardwalk. 

 

9. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase a Fire Department 

Engine. 

 

10. Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of an Ordinance 

Authorizing Financing Costs of Planning for Traffic Safety Improvements 

at the Maximum Total Cost Thereof Of 236,390.00. 

 

11. Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of a Local Law Amending 

the Charter of the City of Long Beach  

Re: Assessment; Levy; Collection of Taxes. 

 

 

 

 



 

October 7, 2025     Item No. 1 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

Resolution for Annual Software Maintenance for the 

City's Municity Software System. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 177/21, duly passed on November 16, 

2021, the City entered into a license and support agreement to provide the product license to use 

Municity products, installation and training to use these products; and 

 

WHEREAS, said system requires annual software maintenance, support and 

updated licensing for the period 9/21/2025 to 8/31/2026 at a cost of $20,400.00; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and he hereby is authorized to continue the annual software maintenance 

agreement with ICC Community Development Solutions, for the City's Municity software 

system from ICC Community Development Solutions, P.O. Box 772511, Detroit MI 48277-

2511, at a cost of $20,400.00. Funds are available in Account No. A1680.54445 (Maintenance 

Contracts-Information Technology). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



October 7, 2025     Item No. 2 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

Resolution Authorizing Transfer of Funds for the 

2025-2026 Fiscal Year. 

 

WHEREAS, a transfer of funds is needed to fund payouts as per CSEA contract;  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

   

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the  

following transfer of funds be and are hereby authorized for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year: 

 

Budget Code    Description     Transfer From:     Transfer To: 

F1990.54406    Contingency Budget  $8,517.69 

F1990.51105    Contingency – Termination Pay    $8,517.69 

 

 

 

  



October 7, 2025     Item No. 3 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by  

and seconded by    : 

 

  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Retain an 

Appraisal Consultant for Real Property Valuation Services. 

 

  WHEREAS, the City has pending tax certiorari litigation; and 

 

  WHEREAS, in furtherance of its due diligence and to limit potential liability, the 

City has determined that retaining the services of an appraisal consultant is required; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach desires to retain the professional services of   

Standard Valuation Services, 27 East Jericho Turnpike, Mineola, New York 11501 for valuation 

consulting, A trial ready appraisal and provide expert testimony, at a cost not to exceed 

$25,000;   

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and is hereby authorized to retain Standard Valuation Services, 27 East Jericho 

Turnpike, Mineola, New York 11501 for real property valuation consulting services, at a cost not 

to exceed $25,000.00 without further City Council authorization. Funds are available in Account 

No. A1355-54453 (Tax Assessor-Consultants). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



October 7, 2025     Item No. 4 

       Resolution No. 

  

 The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

 Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendment to the 

Capital Projects Fund Budget. 

 
  WHEREAS, on December 20, 2022 the City was awarded $39,139,237.81 under 

the FEMA 404 Hazard Mitigation Program for the work required under the North Shore Critical 

Infrastructure Protection Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, work has commenced and the City requested and received remittance in the 

amount of $3,981,972.30 from New York Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services 

(“DHSES”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Capital Projects Fund Budget must be amended to increase  

budgeted revenue and expense amounts in the Capital Projects Fund pertaining to the North 

Shore Critical Infrastructure Protection Project; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the 

following amendment to the fiscal year 2025/2026 Capital Projects Fund Budget be and is 

hereby authorized: 

                                         CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND  

  

Increase Estimated Revenues:  H10510     $3,981,972.30 

   H0040.44097   Federal Aid, Capital Projects $3,981,972.30 

 

Increase Appropriations:   H20960    $3,981,972.30 

   H1021.52298   Flood Protection Infrastructure $3,981,972.30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



October 7, 2025     Item No. 5 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    :    

 

  Resolution Authorizing Emergency Water Service Line Repairs 

at City Hall with the Lowest Bidder. 

 

WHEREAS, the water service line at City Hall failed on August 21, 2025, and the 

fire service line at City Hall failed on September 12, 2025; and 

 

  WHEREAS, a temporary repair was made however it was recommended by the 

Department of Public Works that the emergency work be done immediately; and 

 

  WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received in the Office of the Commissioner of 

Public Works on September 5, 2025 for the replacement of Water and Fire Service Lines at City 

Hall; and 

  

  WHEREAS, A.I.I. Allen Industries, Inc., 510 Broadway, Amityville, New York 

11701 was the lowest responsible bidder at a cost of $47,850.00; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York  

that the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to pay I.I. Allen Industries, Inc., 510 

Broadway, Amityville, New York 11701 for emergency water service line repairs for City Hall 

at a cost of $47,850.00.  Funds in are available in Account No. H1024.53101 (City Building 

Rehabilitation - Various Locations). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



October 7, 2025     Item No. 6 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

  Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Contract  

  for Design/Construction Administration Services for the Reconstruction  

of East Bay Drive.  

 

  WHEREAS, after due advertisement therefore, ten (10) proposals were received 

in the Office of Public Works for design/construction administration services for the 

reconstruction of East Bay Drive roads in accordance with plans and specifications on file in the 

Department of Public Works; and 

 

  WHEREAS, D&B Engineers and Architects, 330 Crossways Park Drive, 

Woodbury, New York 11797 submitted the technical proposal which will provide the best 

overall value to the City in accordance with the plans and specifications; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and he hereby is authorized to enter into a contract with D&B Engineers and 

Architects, 330 Crossways Park Drive, Woodbury, New York 11797 for design/ 

construction administration services for the reconstruction of East Bay Drive, at a cost of 

$65,890.00.  Funds are available in Account No. H1025.52249 (Road Reconstruction). 

 

 

 



October 7, 2025     Item No. 7 

       Resolution No. 

  

 The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

 Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendment to the 

Sewer Fund Budget. 

 

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to fund separation pay as per CSEA 

contract;  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the 

following amendment to the fiscal year 2025-2026 Sewer Fund Budget be and is hereby 

authorized: 

                                                           SEWER FUND  

  

Increase Estimated Revenues: G10510  $67,741.28 

G0090.49909   Appropriated Fund Balance   $67,741.28 

Increase Appropriations: G20960   $67,741.28 

G1990.51105 Contingency – Termination Pay   $67,741.28 

 
  

 

  



October 7, 2025     Item No. 8 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a License Agreement to 

Permit Tables and Chairs on the Boardwalk. 

 

WHEREAS, Barrier Beets, LLC., wishes to place two (2) tables and 

accompanying chairs (no more than four [4] per table, totaling eight [8]) in front of its 

establishment, on the Boardwalk as specified in the subject License Agreement;  

 

WHEREAS, Barrier Beets, LLC., shall pay a license fee of $100.00 per table and 

$25.00 per chair for the use of the licensed space. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and he hereby is authorized to enter into a License Agreement with Barrier 

Beets, LLC. Permitting Barrier Beets, LLC., to place two (2) table, and up to four (4) chairs for 

each table on the Boardwalk, consistent with the geographical confines set forth in the License 

Agreement for an annual fee of $100.00 per table and $25.00 per chair.  

 

 

  



October 7, 2025     Item No. 9 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by     : 

 

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase a Fire 

Department Engine. 

 

WHEREAS, the Long Beach Fire Department needs to replace its 2014 Ferrara  

Fire Engine which operates as a primary response vehicle for the City;  

 

  WHEREAS, NFPA standards call for replacing first line apparatus by their 15th 

year of service. While this engine is in its 12th year, the current time frame for production on this 

engine is approximately 3-4 years;  

 

WHEREAS, through the HGAC Cooperative Purchasing Program, known as  

HGACBuy, the City can purchase a new Seagrave Capitol Pumper from RVI, Rescue Vehicles 

Inc, 37 Jules Ct, Bohemia, NY 11716, at a cost of $1,559,554.00;  

 

  WHEREAS, this purchase was included in the 2025 Capital Plan and there is no 

bond authorization to provide for this at this time; and 

   

WHEREAS, the City seeks to enter into an agreement for the purchase of a new  

Seagrave Capitol Pumper to be delivered and paid for in approximately three years, at earliest 

during fiscal year 2028; 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

  RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the 

City Manager be and is hereby authorized to purchase a new Seagrave Capitol Pumper for the 

City’s Fire Department from RVI, Rescue Vehicles Inc, 37 Jules Ct, Bohemia, NY 11716, at a 

cost of $1,559,554.00.  Funding of $1,500,000 for this purchase will be provided from future 

borrowings under Bond Authorization 3103/25, adopted on August 5, 2025, and the balance of 

$59,554.00 will become available from the future Capital Plans and Bond Authorizations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



October 7, 2025     Item No. 10 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by                                    : 

 

Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of an Ordinance 

Authorizing the Financing of the Costs of Planning for Traffic Safety 

Improvements at the Maximum Total Cost Thereof Of 236,390.00, 

Appropriating Said Amount for Such Purpose, and Authorizing the 

Issuance of 236,390.00 Bonds to Finance Said Appropriation, which is 

Expected to be Offset by Grant Funds Expected to be Received from 

Federal and State Aid which Shall be Appropriated for Said Object or 

Purpose or for the Redemption of the City’s Obligations Issued 

therefor, or to be Budgeted as an Offset to Taxes for the Payment of the 

Principal of and Interest on Said Bond(s). 

 

 

  WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Council the following proposed Bond 

Ordinance: 

 

  “BOND ORDINANCE DATED OCTOBER 21, 2025. 

    

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCING OF THE COSTS OF 

PLANNING FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AT THE 

MAXIMUM TOTAL COST THEREOF OF 236,390.00, APPROPRIATING 

SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE 

ISSUANCE OF 236,390.00 BONDS TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION, 

WHICH IS EXPECTED TO BE OFFSET BY GRANT FUNDS EXPECTED TO 

BE RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL AND STATE AID WHICH SHALL BE 

APPROPRIATED FOR SAID OBJECT OR PURPOSE OR FOR THE 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY’S OBLIGATIONS ISSUED THEREFOR, OR 

TO BE BUDGETED AS AN OFFSET TO TAXES FOR THE PAYMENT OF 

THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BOND(S).” 

(See Proposed Ordinance) 

 

  



October 7, 2025     Page 2 

Item No. 10 

       Resolution No. 

 

   

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCING OF THE COSTS OF 

PLANNING FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AT THE 

MAXIMUM TOTAL COST THEREOF OF 236,390.00, APPROPRIATING 

SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE 

ISSUANCE OF 236,390.00 BONDS TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION, 

WHICH IS EXPECTED TO BE OFFSET BY GRANT FUNDS EXPECTED TO 

BE RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL AND STATE AID WHICH SHALL BE 

APPROPRIATED FOR SAID OBJECT OR PURPOSE OR FOR THE 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY’S OBLIGATIONS ISSUED THEREFOR, OR 

TO BE BUDGETED AS AN OFFSET TO TAXES FOR THE PAYMENT OF 

THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BOND(S).” 

 

BE IT ENACTED, by the Council of the City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New 

York, as follows: 

 

  Section 1. Based upon the review of this action the City Council of the City of 

Long Beach hereby determines that the specific object or purpose authorized to be financed 

pursuant to this resolution constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality 

Review Act (“SEQRA”) regulations 6 CRR-NY 617.5(c)(2); and requires no further proceedings 

under SEQRA. 

 

  Section 2. The City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York (herein called 

the “City”), is hereby authorized to finance the cost of planning for traffic safety improvements in 

the City. The estimated maximum cost of said object or purpose, including preliminary costs and 

costs incidental thereto and to the financing thereof, is 236,390.00 and said amount is hereby 

appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of not to exceed 236,390.00 

bonds of the City, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds 

to finance said appropriation, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the 

City if necessary to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes, and the application 

of and up to 236,390.00 expected to be received from the Federal and State Aid to be expended 

towards the cost of the project thereof or redemption of the bonds or notes issued therefor or to be 

budgeted as an offset to the taxes to be levied and collected for the payment of such principal and 

interest. 

 

  Section 3. Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of 236,390.00 

are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, 

constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called 

“Law”), to finance the appropriation referred to herein. 

 

  Section 4. The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose 

for which said 236,390.00 bonds herein authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of 

Section 11.00 a. 62(2nd) of the Law, is five (5) years. 

 

  Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the City for 

expenditures made after the effective date of this ordinance for the purpose or purposes for which  

 



October 7, 2025     Page 3 

       Item No. 10 

       Resolution No. 

 

said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made 

in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department. 

 

  Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance and any bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital of validity 

as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of 

said bonds shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal and interest by 

general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City. The faith and credit of the City are 

hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds 

and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds and provision shall be made annually 

in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and 

any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due 

and payable in such year. 

 

  Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds 

with substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization 

of the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 

168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the City Council relative to authorizing bond 

anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of 

the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, 

and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit 

enhancement, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City. 

 

  Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not 

authorized to expend money, or 

 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication 

of such ordinance or a summary hereof,  are not substantially complied with, 

 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after 

the date of such publication, or 

 

 (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution. 

 

   Section 9. This ordinance, which takes effect immediately upon the final 

passage thereof, shall be published in summary form in the official newspaper of said City, 

together with a notice of the City Clerk in substantially the form set forth in paragraph a of §81.00 

of the Local Finance Law.  

  



October 7, 2025     Page 4 

       Item No. 10 

       Resolution No. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the 

City Clerk shall cause to be published in the official newspaper of the City of Long Beach, the title 

and the full text of said Ordinance; and be it further  

 

  RESOLVED, that said Ordinance shall be on the calendar for public hearing at a 

meeting of the City Council to be held at City Hall, 1 West Chester Street, in the City of Long 

Beach, New York, on October 21th, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. on that day. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



October 7, 2025     Item No. 11 

       Resolution No. 

 

  The following Resolution was moved by 

and seconded by    : 

 

  Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of a Local Law  

  Amending the Charter of the City of Long Beach 

Re: Assessment; Levy; Collection of Taxes. 

 

  WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Council the following proposed 

Local Law:  

 

“A LOCAL LAW 

 

AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF  

LONG BEACH RE: ASSESSMENT; LEVY; COLLECTION OF TAXES.” 

 

       (See Local Law Attached) 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

  

  RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be had before this Council at City Hall, 1 

West Chester Street, Long Beach, New York, concerning the aforesaid Local Law, on October 

21, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.; and be it further 

 

  RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and hereby is authorized and directed to 

cause a notice of said hearing to be published in the official newspaper of the City of Long 

Beach, containing the title of such proposed Local Law and an explanatory statement thereof. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



October 7, 2025     Page 2 

       Item No. 11 

       Resolution No.    

 

      Introductory No. 390 

      Introduced by: 

 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 

 

CHAPTER IV  LAWS OF 2025 

 

A LOCAL LAW 

 

AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF  

LONG BEACH RE: SEWER RENTS. 

 

  BE IT ENACTED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York as 

follows: 

 

Sec. 1.   Article 6, Section 107-a of the Charter of the City of Long Beach,  

New York as set forth in Chapter 635 of the Laws of 1922, as heretofore amended, shall be and 

the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

 “Sec. 107-a. Taxes and sanitation charges and relevied water charges and/or sewer rents 

to be liens on property; dates when payments are due; penalties for nonpayment. 

 

1. Whenever the total annual city tax on any parcel of real property shall be equal to or 

shall exceed eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) six thousand dollars ($6,000.00) for 

any fiscal year, the entire amount of said total sum shall become a lien on such parcel 

of real property on the first day of July in the fiscal year for which such taxes were 

levied and said total sum shall be due and payable on that day, but may be paid 

without any interest or penalty on or before the thirty-first day of July next 

succeeding the said due date. 

 

2. Whenever the total annual city tax on any parcel of real property shall be less than 

eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) six thousand dollars ($6,000.00)  for any fiscal 

year, the first one-half of said total sum shall become a lien on such parcel of real 

property on the first day of July in the fiscal year for which such taxes were levied 

and shall be due and payable on that day, but may be paid without any interest or 

penalty on or before the thirty-first day of July next succeeding the said due date. The 

second one-half of said total sum shall become a lien on such parcel of real property 

on the first day of January in the fiscal year for which such taxes were levied and 

shall be due and payable on that day, but may be paid without any interest or penalty 

on or before the thirty-first day of January next succeeding the said due date. As used 

in this subsection, the term "parcel of real property" shall be deemed and considered 

to include any parcel of real property held in cooperative form of ownership on which 

the total annual city tax shall be less eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) six thousand 

dollars ($6,000.00) per dwelling unit, computed by dividing the number of dwelling 

units in such parcel of real property into the total annual city tax on such parcel.” 

  



October 7, 2025     Page 3 

       Item No. 11 

       Resolution No. 

. . . 

Sec. 2.  This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon being filed in  

the Office of the New York Secretary of State. 


